In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the
lnsolvency (England &
Wales) Rudes 2016,

WUo07/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

by the court

SATURDAY

Companies House

e

14/03/2020 #1388
COMPANIES HOUSE

Cofmpany number

Company details

ol2isfrfel2[7]0

Company name in full

1Mulberry Insyrance Services Limited

= Filling in this form
Please complete in fypescript or in
bold black capitals.

|

2 |
Full forename(s)

Surname

Liquidator’s name

fAlexander

Kinainmonth

=

Building name/number

Liguidator's address

| Highfield Court

Street Toligate
Past town F&]andlers Ford
County/Regicn Eastleigh
Postcode [?[—a_f—;l—;l—ﬁ-ﬁ_ﬁ—
Country
u Liguidator's name ©
Fuli forename(s) [ Richard © Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tell us about
Surname Brewer another liquidator.
H Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

| Highfield Court

& Gther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street Toligate

Post town Chandlers Ford
County/Region [ Eastleigh
Postcode

Country

FBFFﬁWFW

-1

04/17 Version 1.0



Wuo0/

Naotice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report

fomdate 179 87 [2l01 9
To date s 6% f2fol27

Progress report

The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Sratvre

X A(A !\\\\\“ EQ\\\\\\\\M&L X

Signature date —_IT’T:‘; iﬁ—@ E’FEW

04/17 Version 1.0



WUO07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

cmtrame - Alexander Kinninmonth

gWhere to send

cmenent RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandiers Ford

| Address

T Eastleigh
County/Regron
= Tsolslsl BTl

‘DX

Telephone

02380 646 464
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

U You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

munher information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the webhsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




In the matter of

Mulberry insurance Services Limited In Liquidation

{‘the Company’)

In the High Court of Justice no 007635 of 2017

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

13 March 2020

Alexander Kinninmonth and Richard Brewer

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Highfield Court, Tollgate

Chandilers Ford

Eastleigh

Hampshire

8053 3TY

Tel: 023 8064 6464

Email: restructuring.southampton@rsmuk.com

WUC1500-2015v150618



Sections

Conduct of the winding-up in the previous twelve months

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Joint Liquidators' remuneration, expenses and disbursements

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
8.

Creditors’ right to information and ability io challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Statutory information

Dividend prospects
Summary of receipts and payments
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Joint Ligquidators' current charge out and disbursement rates

mTmo o ®m >

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators' in the period from 18 January 2018to 18
January 2020

Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis for the period from 19 January 2019 to 18 January 2020

T @

Estimate of the Joint Liquidators’ Fees

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation o provide creditors and members of the Company
with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period from 19 January 2019 to 18 January 2020. This report
should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the requirements of the relevant legisiation. it has not been prepared for
use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Jomt Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liabliity whatsoever arising as a resuit of any
decision or action taken or refrained from as a resuit of information contained in this report.



1 Conduct of the winding-up in the previous twelve months
1.1 Realisation of assets

1.1.1 Trade debtors

As previously reported, the Company’s accounting records indicate trade debtors with a book value of
£1,032,804. The majority of this balance comprises of a single ledger balance with a boak value of
£4,077,653, which dates back several years. The director has advised that this is a historical adjustment
input by a former accountant, which he is unable to explain further. The Company has operated an
Employer Financed Retirement Benefits Scheme {"EFRBS"). The Joint Liquidators have obtained
further information from the EFRBS provider, which suggests that the historical debtor balance may be
connected ta the EFRBS scheme. The Joint Liguidatars’ investigations in this regard are ongaing.

1.1.2 Void dispositions

A review of the accounting records has highlighted various payments amounting to approximately
£450,000 were made after the date of the presentation of the winding up petition on 12 Octeber 2017 A
validation order was not obiained by the Company and as such these payments are void pursuant to
Section 127 of the Insolvency Act 1986. Of the total void dispositions of ¢. £450,000, ¢. £280,000 relates
to payments made to connected parties. The remaining void dispositions comprise of a large volume of
smalier transactions with a variety of unconnected counterparties.

To date the Joint Liquidaters have recovered £2 886 in respect of void dispositions.

Isadore Goldman LLP ("1G”) has been instructed to pursue the remaining void dispositions. During the
reporting period the Joint Liquidators and IG have undertaken further correspondence and
investigations in respect of such dispositions, and are considering their recovery options for the same.

1.1.3 Directors’ loan account

The Director has advised that he considers that he is a creditor of the Company. The Joint Liquidators’
analysis of the Company's accounting records indicate a number of transactions that once re-analysed
would give rise to a balance being due from the directors to the Company. The Joint Liquidators’
investigations in this regard are ongoing.

1.1.4 Bank interest
Bank interest of £356 has been reatised during the pericd.

1.2 Investigations

We can advise you that, following our initiat assessment, further investigations were undertaken in
relation to potential realisation of void dispositions and potential antecedent transactions.

We confirm that these actions are currently ongoing.

1.3 Administration and planning

Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Liquidators undertzke are derived from the underlying legai
and regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any direct
financial benefit to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Liguidators are complying
with both of their legislative and best practice responsibilities and ensuring that the case is managed
efficiently and effectively. 1t includes matters such as:

Periodic case reviews, ongeing case planning and strategy;

Maintaining and updating computerised case management records;

Dealing with routine correspondence not atiributable to other categories of work;
Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations;

General taxation maiters, inciuding seeking tax clearance from HMRC;

Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records;
Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to creditors and other parties;

® o * @ & 9 W

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 1 13 March 2020
AXK/DBIAPITM/SIWY1160600/7/WUC1501-2016



s Filing of final documentation at Companies House, Court and other relevant parties; and
+ General administrative matters in relation to closing the case.

1.4 Change of Joint Liquidators
As a result of Duncan Beat leaving RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, by Court Order dated 19 June
2019 he was removed as Liguidator and Richard Brewer (IP No 9038) of RSM Restructuring Advisory
LILP was appointed in his place. A Notice to this effect was advertised in the London Gazette on 28
June 2019 and, in accordance with the terms of the Order, the prior appointee was released from office
with effect from 26 July 2019.
The costs of the application were met by RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP. The Order also provided
that each creditor of the estate was at liberty to apply to vary or discharge the Order within 28 days of
publication in the Gazetfe.
Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure

21 Assets remaining to be realised
Please see 1.1.1 to 1.1.3 above.

22 Other outstanding matters
The Joint Liquidators have received £14,783 in respect of monies held in a designated insurance
premium account. The Joint Liquidators are seeking to reconcile these monies and to the extent that
they are found to be funds held on trust shall be returned to the beneficiaries.

3 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Creditors’ claims as set out in Appendix B totalled £1,566,720.
Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix B,
including any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be
subject to revision and additional costs.
The Joint Liquidators are obliged to deal with a number of matters in relation to creditors to comply with
both the legislative and best practice requirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed. Creditors
will only derive an indirect financial benefit from this work on cases where a dividend has been paid.

e Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation;

e Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims;

e Dealing with correspondence and telephone calls;

e Where necessary, consideration of creditors’ claims; acceptance or rejection of ¢laims and
complying with legislative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors’ claims generally for
voting and, if applicable, dividend purposes.

4 Receipts and payments summary
We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 19 January 2019
to 18 January 2020,

4.1 VAT basis
The Campany is not VAT registered and the receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any
amount due to or from HM Revenue and Customs shown separately.

5 Joint Liguidators’ remuneration, expenses and disbursements

5.1 Authority for remuneration, expenses and disbursements
The basis of the Joint Liquidators' remuneration was approved by creditors on 27 March 2019, when the
following resolution was passed:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 2 13 March 2020

AXK/DB/JAP/TM/S JW/1 100600/ 7/WUCTE01-2015



5.2

53

That in accerdance with the fees proposal provided to creditors on 12 March 2019 the Joint Liquidators
shall be authorised to draw their remuneration {plus VAT) based upon their time costs limited to the sum

of £122,234 (plus VAT).

Consequently, the Joint Liquidators cannot draw more than £122,234 (plus VAT) without obtaining
further approval.

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements.

Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from 19 January 2019 to 18 January 2020 and
since appointment

In accordance with insclvency legislation the Joint Liquidators are required to report remuneration
‘charged’. This reflects the time charged to the case.

The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £18,375 in respect of work done in the current period,
a summary of which is attached.

The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £82,490 since appointment to the end of the current
period.

Of this, a total of £10,000 (plus VAT) has been paid and £72,490 remains outstanding.

Details of the remuneration drawn during the period and the total amount of remuneration drawn to date
are set out in the attached receipts and payments accoumt.

The Joint Liquidators' fees incurred to date are within the estimated amount approved.

Expenses and dishursements

Attached are the Joint Liquidators' charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement, together with
current rates. Details of the expenses (inciuding category 1 and category 2 disbursements) that the
Joint Liquidators have incurred in the period of the report are also attached. Expenses paid in the
period, along with cumulative figures, are shown in the attached receipts and payments account.

5.3.1 Other professional costs

Isadore Goodman LLP, solicitors, has been instructed to assist in the recovery of void dispositions. It is
envisaged that the work undertaken in this regard will be on conditional fee basis. Further details will be
provided once the agreement has been confirmed.

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses under rule 18.34.

If you wish to make a request for further information then it must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this report in writing by either by {i} any secured creditor or {ii) an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Ligquidator are in all
the circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the
remuneration of a Liquidator, can be accessed at https://frsmuk.ips-docs.com/case/1100600/JmkMNc9qg
under 'general information for creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone,
email or in writing.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 3 13 March 2020

AXK/DB/JAP/TM/SJIW/1100600/7/WUC1501-2015



Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfuily

AL &&\\3\ s \@My

Alexander Kinninmonth
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 4 13 March 2020
AXK/DB/JAR/TM/SIW/1100600/7/WUC1501-2015



Appendix A

Statutory information

Company information
Company name: Mulberry Insurance Services Limited

Company number: 02819279
{ Date of incorporation: 18 May 1993

Previous company names: -

Trading name: Mulberry Insurance

Trading address: Mulberry House, Lamport Drive, Heartlands Business Park,
Daventry NN11 8YH

Principal activity: 1 Insurance and Pensicn Funding, Except Compulsory Social
Security

Registered office: RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Highfietd Court, Totigate, Chandiers Ford, Eastieigh, Hampshire
S053 3TY

Previous registered office: Mulberry House, Lamport Drive, Hearllands Business Park,

Daventry NN11 8YH

Liquidation information

Joint Liquidators: Alexander Kinninmonth appointed 19 January 2018
Richard Brewer appointed 19 June 2019

Duncan Beat appointed 19 January 2018 and released cn 26 July

2019
Date of appointment: 19 January 2018
Court & reference: in the High Court of Justice No. 007635 of 2017
Appointment Method: By the Secretary of State
Functions: The Joint Liquidators’ appointment specified that they would have

power fo act jointly and severally.

The Joint Liquidators have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the
notice of appointment.

Correspondence address & contact James Prior
details of case manager 023 8064 6520

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Highfietd Court, Toligate,
Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire S053 3TY

Name, address & contact details of Primary Office Holder [ Joint Office Holder

Joint Liquidators Alexander Kinninmonth Richard Brewer
RSM Restructuring Advisory RSM Restructuring Advisory
LLP LLp
Highfield Court, Toligate, Highfield Court, Tollgate,
Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Chandiers Ford, Eastieigh,
Hampshire SO53 3TY Hampshire 8053 3TY
02380 646 408 023 8064 6464
IP Number: 9019 IP Number: 9038




Appendix B
Dividends Prospects

Estimated future

prospects

unsecured creditors

Secured creditor NIL N/A N/A
Preferential creditors £3,339 NIL Unknown
Unsecured creditors £1,566,381 NIL Unknown
Estimated net property N/A

Estimated prescribed part available for N/A

* Per Claims received

Any estimated outcome for creditors is illustrative and may be subject to change.




Mulberry Insurance Services Limited Trading As: Mulberry Insurance
In Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/01/2019 Frem 19/01/2018
of Affairs To 18/01/2020 To 18/01/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 355.84 431.52
Uncertain Book Debts NIL NIL
Deposit on creditor's petition NIL 1,600.00
Uncertain Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
60,000.00 Goodwill NIL 65,000.00
Insurance Premium Account NIL 14,783.15
Other Refund NIL 40.00
Recovery of Void Dispositions - NIL 2,886.12
o 355.84  84,740.79
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents / Valuers Fees NIL 250.00
Rank Charges NIL 22.00
Corporation Tax 8,268.14 8,268.14
Insurance NIL 539.14
Irrecoverable VAT 2,000.00 7.444.61
|SA Cheque Fees 1.25 7.20
ISA Quarterly Charges 88.00 154.00
Legal Fees NIL 18,519.95
Office Holders Fees 10,000.00 10,000.00
Official Receivers Remuneration NIL 5,000.00
Petitioners Costs NIL 9,895.15
Secretary of State Fees NiL 6,000.00
Storage Costs NIL 461.00
Tax deducted at source o 71.16 ) 8863
(20,428.55) T (66,649.82)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{23,320.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay ~__NIL NIL
- NIL ' NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(89,353.11) Employees NIL NIL
(377,350.91) Ergo Versicherung AG NIL NIL
(2,321,743.58) HM Revenue and Customs NIL NIL
(450,000.00) Trade & Expense Creditors o NIL  NIL
' NIL ' NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{350,000.00) Crdinary Shareholders ~ NIL ~ NIL
o NIL ’ NIL
(3,551,767.60) {20,072.71) 18,090.97
REPRESENTED BY _—r = _—————
Insolvency Service Account (ISA) 3,185.49
Insurance Premium Account 14,905.48

18,090.97

Note:

fage 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10



Mulberry Insurance Services Limited Trading As: Muiberry Insurance
In Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 18/01/2018

Statement From 13/01/2019

of Affairs To 18/01/2020 To 18/01/2020
£ £ £

Funds are held in an interest bearing insolvency Service Account.

Page 2 of 2 IPS 8QL Ver. 2012.10



Appendix D
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

L]

L]

-

Expenses and disbursements policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by
partners, directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton are attached.
Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It is the office hoider’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required fo perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable 1o the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approvai of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These
are known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and catculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior
to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton will be proposed to the relevant
approving party in accordance with the |egislative requirements.

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicabie rate, where appropriate. J




Appendix E
Joint Liquidators' current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at Current rates
commencement £
£
Partner 435 to 620 | Partner 460 to 655
Directors / Associate Director 335 to 460 | Directors / Associate Directors 360 to 575
Assistant Manager 250 | Managers / Assistant Managers 165 to 325
Administrators 165 to 210 | Administrators 100 to 225
Support staff 135 | Support staff 85t0 135
internal room hire £100 per hour
Subsistence £25 per night
Travel (car) 42 5p per mile
‘Tracker' searches £10 per case




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 19 January 2019 to 18 January 2020

Expenses (excluding category 2
disbursements)

Type and purpose

Appointee disbursements:

Original
estimate

£

Incurred to date

19/01/18
to
18/0119

19/01/19
to
18/01/20

Bond 85.00 85.00 10.00 - 95.00
Statutory advertising 84.60 84.60 - - 84.60
Website fee 8.00 8.00 - - 8.00
Transport/delivery costs 461.00 461.00 - 461.00 -
Agents fees 250.00 250.00 - 250.00 -
Legal fees:
Shakespeare Martineau LLP 11,510.00 | 11,510.00 - 11,510.00 -
Pitmans LLP 1,500.00 | 1,500.00 - 1,500.00 -
Versiona Law LLP 5,009.95 | 5,009.95 - 5,009.95 -
One E Consulting Limited 500.00 500.00 - 500.00 -
Isadore Goldman LLP 27,985.00 2,885.00 - - 2,885.00
Insurance Premium 539.14 539.14 - 539.14 -
lLand registry searches 51.00 51.00 9.00 - 60.00
Sub Totat | 47,983.69 | 22,083.69 19.00 19,770.09 3,232.60

Category 2 dishursements

RSM Restructuring Advisery LLP -
Appointee disbursements;

RSM Resfructuring Advisory LLP - Mileage 193.38 193.38 - - 193.38
Sub Total 193.38 193.38 - - 193.38
Total | 48,177.07 | 23,177.07 19.00 19,770.09 3,425.98

NOTE: This appendix may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received. The
amounts paid in the period are shown in the attached receipts and payments account. Invoices may have been
paid in a pericd after that in which they were incurred



T ALY

§T'T0L

98'¥SE
98'vSE

eLive
05°£9E
[ A%
£9°959¢

LR

9G'GLZ
00'59¢
£5'84¢

06'91¢
06'91¢

LBIEE
0/£'88¢
18°662
08'08S
30095
17958
007592

Sa ey

anedony

0S'vie'6L 3

05'FLE'61 3

00'8L6'E 3
00'6EGE F

05'086'S 3

Ak
05'866'y 3

0505k 7

00'8¥Z 3
00°¢s 3
00°S6T 3

05°58%9 3
05°559 7

05°1¥5'8 3
00°658'T 3
05'v£9 3
00953
0095 3
00'0609 7
00901 3

SY600) oy
G

STT0C

0S'FLE'64 3
L'¥9
05'vLE'61 3
T SR SISSY

zi'ogl

00°860°¢ 3
Tl

00'860°¢ 3
zLl

oo
00

i}
00
0zt
00

a'g

L]

a0

00
Q0

s
LT
§1
00
00
0z
o0

SA0Je IS U DY

00'99Z
05'ser's 3
Loz

05°58Y's 3
Loz

90
90

9

L'y
00

LT

80
0

gl
a1

i
L1
o1
00
90
18
0

SAERLIy
PgEssy

€E'eBh

0085 ¥
€0

0085 3
£0

1Rt
oo

(4]
30

00
oG
Q0

00

Lp
oo
00
00
00
10
00

SrafRUR Ry

[109::13
00°0¥V'g 3
(414

00°0b¥'8 3
it

s'o
st

(4]
1
6t
10

1o
a0
10

€0
£0

s

£0

za

oo

a0

9%

00

2§ Seiy
QIRID05SY
JEIS R EI Ty

£1'995

005841 3
L'E

00°952°L 3
L'E

00
00

€0
T0
0
00

00
oo
a0

o
o

sajey
abeiany
180)

swi] jej0)
SINOH 101

ISG7) B [BJO}

SINGE [BIO G

L2
siaqely jebia
saapjely jeban - sianew ayads asen

1211 8

$J0paI) pasnJasun

Shoday pue sBunaay Jo1pan Mo
Saahcitwz

Suodas pue sBuisaw S19PIOYRIRYS/SI0NPRD IST
sI0NpaLy

1B104

Auadold pue puer

49130/1R13uab - 51355y
S1DSSY JO LOIIPSHERY

[ejoL
vaaD/suonebyssau]
suoebiisaauy

1211
SIalel Xe)
SUBWARY pue 5)dianay
1e13u3b - Juawodde-1504
Jdnnueg/103ep/(shopaing
Juawabeutely asen
Wawiuoddy

Buuue 4 pue uoneLsIuLpy

s sinop HlsEEP]

UEOZIL B D GLOZH G E poued suy a

DN uswuodde 15004 O/ -0040

PP SIVIAIBE 9OURINSU| AllBinngy

& [BADT] - poday] aun] (s



jerodde 10y 8e0D sy o |

A Aoy sbeiaay

BE'9Ly

00 su) (wjo)

808 D4 9504
e —_—

wihoy oy
e S S
TN Sypoode dansay| - A RIAPTW OYishcg --uﬁ
“l‘ e e e {
SIUID Of UOYMGIRED P Bupiils Pt SUHID yipei0 Buyoasu (s EXIPAID Of 1Kk LK) AN 10 Boesedoxd 'teuanb MRPEI YU SUon toprysu) ES . Loypean

!

paioadu ) Supsa on) -

Ao DU 0 AU ) LSLACHAUS OU B S M ML SAUING e

sansa
O JaBOng By W) S Bujcyeas Ul IR O PRINDE UGy by 5 gis S5 Saunese joBPng
P4l (10 OO0 UL 10D B 'l 63D H00 WDOON 38 10ME Syl BLLNGL) puss fnioes Bubgueps Buprysu S 0 Ly 0 IR

1_ SIBERY J0 LOREmERy

SUIHOINE D0a PRUNUAET R 10 Aea0R) BY| M
Bugang NSO BPAG B 1L HIO1SRAR 5 ANAWI00 B 10 13APLOS Su) LU B pul HOWNCLLY waakng 10 UG mde ] ;O DUNOOR)  BUCHISOCED Scpkinx X1 ROYA
AP | BUOR ] LRSS [LGPRIRIUE ENMACTR. JA T N9 O 18)jkod Al AYjuap) oy AP0 L 1006, PURUNCIOE S AURILUGT) S0} J6 MOIE, pAR UCUIHIOD

T

SUOLefy masu)

AL 7 L) PRGNIUTS B LD SSED B4} hy el 'pajuonde B Saquincg S OYUPGIo OU W, HER Of N 3 EPIDDR

Aus DU AR RT Pum BRI BEED SMDAS] B, BUpLAOUN 31
WL 10 Buyosencs pus BUK) RapNIZUI T | UOKSE)

ELIRG UGLE G 445 S44) 185) SORINGE (8ERNG G1 SHINIID} SN0 FTNY RIGIUID 1 AGROLEY) LY Y BB 'SBLHHE Ainym1s-Uou
1ph. 3, ORI g | A 10 UORLGIS ‘spueuuton pua sphmas. 0 TR SILHINIOR
[Ba] AcuARriL wy) Aq pascsduu 81w ibes AL Wik AILGS OF S0 L WIS DML 94 1RNW B 410 4

| #8

T3

Ll Bujuumd pur UORVYmujwLpY

Hedous y Ju N sy

o pRaling

{dnoy nd sBminar) e efiryn

810z kienige yz e sy
BriEa se) ssolmpinbe uor

PRRLT SIUISE: soumansiy ALigupy ey bty



